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FCC Compliance Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance 
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures: 

 y Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
 y Increase the separation between the equipment and the 

receiver. 
 y Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from 

that to which the receiver is connected. 
 y Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 

help. 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference and  
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. 
Any changes or modifications in construction of this device which 
are not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement : This equipment 
complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-
located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter. 

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum 
distance 20 cm (7.8 inches) between the antenna and your body. 
Users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying 
RF exposure compliance.

Responsible Party :

LG Electronics USA, Inc. 
1000 Sylvan Avenue  
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632 
Tel: 1-800-243-0000

Precautions on handling a battery

 y This unit has a built-in lead-acid rechargeable battery.  
(12 V / 7.2 Ah)

 y Do not use the battery in a closed room or near fire.
 y Charge the battery under the charging condition specified.
 y If any corrosion of the terminals, leakage or deformation of the 

case of the battery is found, do not use the battery.
 y If the battery leaks, while protecting your hands or clothing, 

remove the battery from the device and should be extremely 
careful not to infect the skin or eyes.

 y If the battery leaks and the liquid inside spills on the skin or 
clothing, immediately wash it off with plenty of clean water.  
If the liquid splashes into eyes, immediately flush the eyes with 
plenty of clean water and consult a doctor.

 y Avoid mixed usage of batteries differing in type, manufacturer 
or history of use.

 y Do not throw the battery in fire nor heat the battery.
 y Do not short of battery terminals. 
 y Do not attempt to disassemble, remodel or destroy the battery.
 y Do not place the battery near a child.
 y The battery can be replaced. If you need to charge your battery 

more and more frequently, it might be time to replace it. The 
battery should be serviced by LG Electronics customer care 
center. 

 y Charge fully before storing a battery which has not been in use 
for a long period and turn ON / OFF switch off (OFF).  
Store the battery in a cool, dry place.

 y During storage of the battery, charge it at least once every 
three months. If the battery is stored for a long period without 
being charged, its battery life may be shortened.

 y The used battery must be recycled or disposed of separately 
from household waste.
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Top Panel

a SIDE A/1

 USB 1 Port  
You can play sound files by connecting the USB device.

 DJ SCRATCH / SEARCH & MULTI knob (1)
 - Turns clockwise or counterclockwise to make scratch 

sound.
 - Searches a file or folder.
 - Selects lighting mode.
 - Chooses a preset number.

 C / V (Skip / Search) 
 - Skips backward or forward.
 - Searches for a section within a file.
 - Selects the radio stations.

 N (Play / Pause) 
 - Starts or pauses playback.
 - Selects stereo/mono.

 OK / INFO
 - Selects a folder when searching a file.
 - Press and hold the OK/INFO button to see information 

about your music. An MP3 file often come with ID3 tag. 
The tag gives the Title, Artist, Album or Time information.

 - Press and hold the OK/INFO button to see Bluetooth 
device name of the unit in BLUETOOTH READY.

 - Press and hold the OK/INFO button to see the name of 
connected all Bluetooth device in Bluetooth mode.

 SEARCH 
Searches to the next/prevoius file or next/prevoius folder by 
pressing SEARCH repeatedly. (USB 1 only)

 DJ LOOP 
Selects DJ LOOP mode (USB 1 only).  
(DJ LOOP mode can use during USB playback.)

b PRESET 
Press to store /search / delete radio stations. 
(Chooses a preset number of a radio station with  
DJ SCRATCH / SEARCH & MULTI knob.)

c H/P MODE 
Press to select a headphone monitor mode.

d ANTENNA (FM)

e H/P VOLUME 
Adjusts headphone's volume.

f < (Headphone) jack

 PORT. (Portable) IN jack

g 1 (Standby) 
Turns the power on or off.

h USB REC / DEMO
 - Records to USB.
 - To stop recording, press and hold for 3 seconds.
 - In power off status, if you press USB REC / DEMO,  

show DEMO mode.

i LIGHTING
 - Selects the lighting effects.
 - Press and hold to turn on / off the Flash Lighting.

j / CLUB, / DRUM, / USER (DJ PRO) 
Selects CLUB, DRUM or USER sound effect to mix. 
(If you want to use USER, you have to register a source with 
“Music Flow Bluetooth” app.)

 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 (DJ PRO PAD) 
Press a desired sound pad.
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k DJ EFFECT LEVEL 
Selects a desired DJ EFFECT LEVEL.

 BASS / MIDDLE / TREBLE (USER EQ) 
Selects the sound effect created by your own.

l Display window

m AUTO DJ / REPEAT 
Selects the AUTO DJ mode or listens to the files repeatedly 
or randomly. 

n F (Function) 
Selects the function and input sources.

o 3 WIRELESS LINK
 - Selects MAIN or OTHER on WIRELESS PARTY LINK mode.
 - Enable or disable WIRELESS PARTY LINK mode. 

p CHARGE 
Battery charging indicator

q MIC (Microphone) 1 / 2 jack

r MIC (Microphone) VOLUME 
Adjusts microphone volume.

s ECHO 
Selects ECHO mode.

t VOCAL EFFECTS 
Selects VOCAL EFFECTS mode.

u VOICE CANCELLER 
You can reduce the vocal tones during music playback from 
various input sources.

v SIDE B/2

 USB 2 Port 
 - You can play sound files by connecting the USB device.
 - You can charge the mobile device through this port. 

 y The mobile device can be charged only in standby mode.
 y Some of the mobile devices may not be charged. 

 DJ SCRATCH / SEARCH & MULTI knob (2)
 - Turns clockwise or counterclockwise to make scratch 

sound.
 - Searches a file or folder.
 - Selects lighting mode.
 - Chooses a preset number.

 C / V (Skip/Search) 
 - Skips backward or forward.
 - Searches for a section within a file. (USB 2 only)

 N (Play / Pause)  
Starts or pauses playback. (USB 2 only)

 OK / INFO
 - Selects a folder when searching a file.
 - Press and hold the OK/INFO button to see information 

about your music. An MP3 file often come with ID3 tag. 
The tag gives the Title, Artist, Album or Time information.

 - Press and hold the OK/INFO button to see Bluetooth 
device name of the unit in BLUETOOTH READY.

 - Press and hold the OK/INFO button to see the name of 
connected all Bluetooth device in Bluetooth mode.

 SEARCH 
Searches to the next/prevoius file or next/prevoius folder by 
pressing SEARCH repeatedly (USB 2 only).

 DJ LOOP 
Selects DJ LOOP mode (USB 2 only). 
(DJ LOOP mode can use during USB playback.)

w MIX 
Mixes audio sound.

x TEMPO A / B 
Adjusts TEMPO in USB function.

 MASTER VOL. 
Adjusts speaker volume.

y CROSS FADER 
Adjusts the sound volume of mixing files when using MIX on 
by pressing the MIX.

z SOUND EFFECT / BASS BLAST
 - Chooses sound impressions.
 - Press and hold to select BASS effect directly.

 DJ EFFECT 
Selects a desired DJ EFFECT.

 USER EQ 
Selects the sound effect created by your own.

 KEY CHANGER 
Changes the key to suit your vocal range.

1 AUTO SYNC 
When using MIX, you can synchronize the tempo of audio files 
being played in USB 1 and USB 2 by pressing AUTO SYNC.

Rear Panel

a AC in socket 

Fully charge the device before using.

b Battery ON / OFF switch  
Switches the battery ON or OFF. 
(Battery can be charged even when this unit is in off (OFF) 
status.)

a b
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The unit has strap so you can easily move the unit.

1. Fit a strap in the hook of the unit.

2. Adjust the strap length.

Be careful it does not drop the unit when you carry it.

Specifications

General

Power Requirements Refer to the main label on the unit.

Power Consumption Refer to the main label on the unit.

Dimensions (W x H x D)

Approx. 455 mm x 242 mm x  
206 mm 

(Approx. 17.9 inch x 9.5 inch x  
8.1 inch)

Bus Power Supply (USB) 
(USB 1) 5 V 0 500 mA 

(USB 2) 5 V 0 1 A

Amplifier  
(Total RMS output power) 

100 W RMS

50 W RMS (Only using the battery)

Battery

Battery type
12 V / 7.2 Ah  
(Lead-Acid rechargeable battery)

Operating time

Approx. 10 hours  
(Based on fully charging the 
battery, continuous playback using 
50 % volume level and lighting off 
status, EQ: Standard)
It may vary depending on the  
battery status and operational 
conditions.

Charging time

Approx. 14 hours
It may vary depending on the 
battery status and operational 
conditions.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Additional Information

Download the Music Flow Bluetooth App to your 
device. (Android only)

For more information, download the online owner’s 
manual. http://www.lg.com 

LG Sound Sync (Wireless)Controller App

Carrying the unit
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LG Customer Information Center

1-800-243-0000 USA, Consumer
1-888-865-3026 USA, Commercial

Register your product Online!

www.lg.com

 

Printed in China
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MODELO 
RK8

MANUAL SIMPLE

Sistema de 
altavoz de alta 
potencia

Lea este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar su equipo y guárdelo para futuras consultas.
Para ver las instrucciones de las características avanzadas, visite http://www.lg.com y descargue el  
Manual del propietario. Ciertos contenidos de este manual pueden no coincidir con los de su unidad.

Copyright © 2018 LG Electronics Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.
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Declaración de conformidad con la FCC

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha demostrado que 
cumple con los límites correspondientes a un dispositivo 
digital, de clase B, según apartado 15 de la normativa 
FCC. Estos límites se han establecido a fin de ofrecer una 
protección razonable frente a interferencias perjudiciales 
en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza 
y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y utiliza según lo establecido en este manual de 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales 
para las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no existe 
garantía de que las interferencias no puedan producirse 
en una instalación particular. Si este equipo ocasiona 
interferencias dañina en la recepción de la televisión 
o el radio (lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo 
y apagando el equipo), se recomienda al usuario que 
intente corregir la interferencia tomando una o más de las 
siguientes medidas: 

 y Reorientar o reubicar la antena de recepción.
 y Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
 y Conectar el equipo a una salida en un circuito diferente 

al utilizado para la conexión del receptor. 
 y Consultar y solicitar ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico 

de radio/TV con experiencia.
Este aparato cumple con la parte 15 de las normas FCC.
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones 
siguientes:
(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias y  
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, 
incluidas interferencias que pueden causar un 
funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo. Los cambios 
o modificaciones en la construcción de este equipo no 
aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento podrían hacer que se anule la autoridad del 
usuario para utilizar los equipos.

Declaración de exposición a radiación de RF de FCC:  
Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a 
radiación de FCC establecidos para un entorno sin control.
Este transmisor no puede colocarse o funcionar junto con 
cualquier otra antena o transmisor.

Este equipo debe ser instalado y operado dentro de 
una distancia mínima de 20 cm (7,8 pulgadas) entre 
el radiador y su cuerpo. Los usuarios deben cumplir las 
instrucciones de uso específicas para el cumplimiento de 
la exposición RF.

Parte Responsable:

LG Electronics USA, Inc. 
1000 Sylvan Ave  
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632 
Tel: 1-800-243-0000

Precauciones para la manipulación de 
baterías

 y Esta unidad incluye una batería recargable con ácido de plomo 
incorporada. (12 Vcc / 7,2 Ah)

 y No utilice la batería en una habitación cerrada o cerca del 
fuego.

 y Cargue la batería bajo las condiciones de carga especificadas.
 y Si observa corrosión de los terminales, fugas o deformación 

de la carcasa de la batería, no la utilice.
 y Si la batería tiene fugas, al tiempo que protege sus manos o 

ropa, retire la batería del dispositivo y tenga mucho cuidado 
de no infectar la piel o los ojos. 

 y Si la batería tiene fugas y el líquido del interior se vierte sobre 
la piel o la ropa, lávela inmediatamente con abundante agua 
limpia.  
Si el líquido salpica a los ojos, lávese inmediatamente los ojos 
con agua abundante y consulte a un médico.

 y Evite la mezcla de baterías de diferentes tipos, fabricantes o 
historial de uso.

 y No arroje la batería al fuego ni la caliente.
 y No cortocircuite los terminales de las baterías.
 y No intente desensamblar, modificar o destruir la batería.
 y No coloque la batería cerca de los niños.
 y La batería puede cambiarse. Si necesita cargar la batería 

más y con más frecuencia, quizás debería reemplazarla. El 
servicio de la batería deberá realizarlo el servicio técnico de 
LG Electronics.

 y Cargue completamente una batería antes de guardar una 
batería que no se ha utilizado por un periodo de tiempo 
prolongado y apague el interruptor ON/OFF (OFF). Guarde la 
batería en un lugar fresco y seco.

 y Durante el almacenaje de la batería, cárguela al menos una 
vez cada tres meses. Si la batería se guarda por un periodo de 
tiempo prolongado sin cargarse, puede reducirse su vida útil.

 y La batería utilizada debe reciclarse o eliminarse por separado 
de los residuos domésticos.
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Panel superior

a LADO A/1

 Puerto USB 1 
Puede reproducir archivos de sonido conectando el equipo 
USB.

 Perilla DJ SCRATCH / SEARCH & MULTI (1) 
- Gira en el sentido de las agujas del reloj o en contra de las 
agujas del reloj para hacer el sonido de scratch. 
- Busca un archivo o carpeta. 
- Selecciona el modo de iluminación. 
- Escoge un número preseleccionado.

 C / V (Salta/Busca)  
- Salta hacia atrás o hacia delante. 
- Busca una sección dentro de una pista. 
- Selecciona las emisoras de radio.

 N (Reproducción/ Pausa)  
- Inicia o pausa la reproducción. 
- Selecciona Estéreo/Mono.

 OK / INFO 
- Selecciona una carpeta al buscar un archivo. 
- Presione y sostenga el botón OK/INFO para ver la 
información acerca de su música. Un archivo MP3 a menudo 
incorpora una etiqueta ID3. La etiqueta incluye información de 
Título, Artista, Álbum o Tiempo. 
- Presione y sostenga el botón OK/INFO para ver el nombre 
del equipo Bluetooth de la unidad en BLUETOOTH READY. 
- Presione y sostenga el botón OK/INFO para ver el nombre 
de todos los equipos Bluetooth conectados en modo 
Bluetooth.

 SEARCH 
Busca el archivo siguiente/previo o la carpeta siguiente/previa 
presionando SEARCH repetidamente. (USB 1 solo)

 DJ LOOP 
Selecciona el modo DJ LOOP (USB 1 solo).  
(El modo DJ LOOP se puede usar durante la reproducción de 
USB.)

b PRESET 
Presione para almacenar /buscar/ eliminar estaciones de radio. 
(Escoge un número preseleccionado de una estación de radio 
con la perilla DJ SCRATCH / SEARCH & MULTI)

c H/P MODE 
Presione para seleccionar un modo de monitor de audífono.

d ANTENNA (FM)

e H/P VOLUME 
Ajusta el volumen de los audífonos.

f toma < (auriculares)

 Conector PORT. (Portátil) IN

g 1 (Modo de espera) 
Enciende o apaga la electricidad

h USB REC / DEMO 
- Graba al USB. 
- Para detener la grabación, mantenga presionado durante 3 
segundos. 
- En estado apagado, si presiona USB REC / DEMO,  
se muestra el modo DEMO.

i LIGHTING 
- Selecciona los efectos de iluminación. 
- Mantenga pulsado para encender/apagar la iluminación Flash.

j / CLUB, / DRUM, / USER (DJ PRO) 
Selecciona el efecto de sonido CLUB, DRUM o USER para 
mezclar. (Si desea usar USER, debe registrar una fuente con la 
aplicación “Music Flow Bluetooth”.)

 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 (DJ PRO PAD) 
Presiona una almohadilla de sonido deseada.
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k DJ EFFECT LEVEL 
Selecciona un DJ EFFECT LEVEL

 BASS / MIDDLE / TREBLE (USER EQ) 
Selecciona el efecto de sonido creado por usted mismo.

l Ventana de visualización

m AUTO DJ / REPEAT 
Selecciona el modo AUTO DJ, repetir o al azar. 

n F (Función) 
Selecciona la función y fuentes de entrada.

o 3 WIRELESS LINK 
- Selige MAIN o OTHER en el modo WIRELESS PARTY LINK. 
- Permite o desactiva el modo WIRELESS PARTY LINK. 

p CHARGE 
Indicador de carga de la batería

q MIC (Micrófono) 1 / 2 conector

r MIC (Micrófono) VOLUME 
Ajusta el volumen del micrófono.

s ECHO 
Selecciona el modo ECHO.

t VOCAL EFFECTS 
Seleciona el modo VOCAL EFFECTS.

u VOICE CANCELLER 
Puede reducir los tonos vocales durante la reproducción de la 
música de varias fuentes de entrada.

v SIDE B/2

 Puerto USB 2 
- Puede reproducir los archivos de sonido conectando el 
equipo USB. 
- Puede cargar el equipo móvil a través de este puerto. 

 y El dispositivo móvil se puede cargar solamente en modo 
de reposo.

 y Algunos dispositivos móviles no pueden cargarse.

 Perilla DJ SCRATCH / SEARCH & MULTI (2) 
- Gira en el sentido de las agujas del reloj o en contra de las 
agujas del reloj para hacer el sonido de scratch. 
- Busca un archivo o carpeta. 
- Selecciona el modo de iluminación. 
- Escoge un número preseleccionado

 C / V (Salta/Busca)  
- Salta hacia atrás o hacia delante. 
- Busca una sección dentro de un archivo. (USB 2 solamente)

 N (Reproducción/ Pausa)  
Inicia o pausa la reproducción. (solo USB 2)

 OK / INFO 
- Selecciona una carpeta al buscar un archivo. 
- Presione y sostenga el botón OK/INFO para ver la 
información acerca de su música. Un archivo MP3 a menudo 
incorpora una etiqueta ID3. La etiqueta incluye información de 
Título, Artista, Álbum o Tiempo. 
- Presione y sostenga el botón OK/INFO para ver el nombre 
del equipo Bluetooth de la unidad en BLUETOOTH READY. 
- Presione y sostenga el botón OK/INFO para ver el nombre 
de todos los equipos Bluetooth conectados en modo 
Bluetooth.

 SEARCH 
Busca el archivo siguiente/previo o la carpeta siguiente/previa 
presionando SEARCH repetidamente (USB 2 solamente).

 DJ LOOP 
Selecciona el modo DJ LOOP (USB 2 solamente). 
(El modo DJ LOOP se puede usar durante la reproducción de USB.)

w MIX 
Combina el sonido del audio.

x TEMPO A / B 
Ajusta el TEMPO en la función USB.

 MASTER VOL. 
Ajusta el volumen del altavoz.

y CROSS FADER 
Ajusta el volumen del sonido de los archivos combinados 
cuando usa MIX presionando el MIX.

z SOUND EFFECT / BASS BLAST 
- Escoge las impresiones de sonido. 
- Mantenga presionado para acceder al efecto BASS 
directamente.

 DJ EFFECT 
Selecciona un DJ EFFECT seleccionado.

 USER EQ 
Selecciona el efecto de sonido creado por usted mismo.

 KEY CHANGER 
Cambia la clave para ajustarse a su rango vocal.

1 AUTO SYNC 
Cuando se utiliza MIX, se puede sincronizar el tempo de los 
archivos de audio que se están reproduciendo en  USB 1 y USB 
2 presionando AUTO SYNC.

Panel posterior

a AC en la conexión

Carga el dispositivo completamente antes de usarlo.

b Interruptor de batería ON / OFF  
Enciende (ON) o apaga (OFF) la batería 
(La batería puede cargarse incluso cuando está unidad está 
apagada (OFF).)

a b
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La unidad tiene una correa de forma que puede moverla 
fácilmente.

1. Ajuste una correa en el gancho de la unidad.

2. Ajuste la longitud de la correa.

Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer la unidad mientras la 
transporta.

Especificación

General

Requisitos de alimentación
Consulte la etiqueta principal de 
la unidad.

Consumo de energía
Consulte la etiqueta principal de 
la unidad.

Dimensiones (A x Alt x F)

Aprox. 455 mm x 242 mm x  
206 mm 

(Aprox. 17,9 pulgadas x 9,5 
pulgadas x 8,1 pulgadas)

Alimentación bus (USB)
(USB 1) 5 V 0 500 mA 

(USB 2) 5 V 0 1 A

Amplificador  
(potencia de salida valor 
cuadrático medio total)

100 W Eficaz

50 W Eficaz 
(Solo usando la batería)

Batería

Tipo de batería
12 Vcc 7,2 A/h 
(Batería recargable de ácido de 
plomo)

Tiempo de operación

Aprox. 10 horas (Basado en una 
carga completa de la batería, con 
reproducción continua usando 
el nivel del volumen al 50 % y el 
estado de iluminación apagado.)

Puede variar según el estado de 
la batería y las condiciones de 
operación.

Tiempo de carga

Aprox. 14 horas 
Puede variar según el estado de 
la batería y las condiciones de 
operación.

El diseño y especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin previo 
aviso.

Información adicional

Descargue la aplicación Music Flow Bluetooth a su 
dispositivo. (Sólo Android)

Para más información, descargue el manual del 
propietario. http://www.lg.com 

LG Sound Sync (inalámbrico)Aplicación del controlador

Transporte de la unidad
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Centro de información al cliente de LG

1-800-243-0000 EE.UU, Consumidor
1-888-865-3026 EE.UU, Comercial

¡Registre su producto online!

www.lg.com

 

Impreso en China
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